

**NHPC Limited Vs. Director Energy Directorate of
Energy and Another**

CWP No.913 of 2024

20.12.2024 Present: Mr. C.N. Singh and Mr. Anshul Gandhi, Advocates, present in person, Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General of India and Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Advocate, *through video conferencing*, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

While placing on record communication dated 12.12.2024, issued under the signatures of Special Secretary (Power) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General states that meeting was held on 07.11.2024 *inter se* Hon'ble Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh and Hon'ble Union Minister of Power and Housing & Urban Affairs, wherein it was decided that Secretary (Power), Government of India would discuss the matter with learned Attorney General of India.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General of India, who is present through video conferencing, prays for time to have instructions.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to 24.12.2024, as jointly agreed *inter se* parties.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of learned Advocate General in the cause-list for respondents, henceforth.

December 20, 2024
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**