

NHPC Ltd. vs. Director, Energy & Ors.

CWP No.913 of 2024

16.12.2025 Present : Mr. C.N. Singh, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that vide communication dated 23.11.2025 issued by the Director (Energy), Government of Himachal Pradesh, directions have been issued to appoint an independent Evaluator to assess the actual expenditure incurred so far, with the observation that the cost of engaging the Evaluator is to be shared by NHPC and the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

By referring the aforesaid communication, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to have current instructions in the matter, especially in light of aforesaid communication.

In view of above, as prayed, matter is adjourned for consideration on **02.03.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

16th December, 2025
(Pardeep)